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Transrectal Scanning Kit English
•	 This device provides physicians with a tool for performing needle/instrument 

guided procedures with the use of the diagnostic ultrasound endocavity 
transducer.

•	 In the USA, federal law restricts device to sale or use by or on order of a physician.
•	 Before use, you should be trained in ultrasonography. For instructions on the use of your 

transducer, see your system’s manual.
•	 Transducer covers containing natural rubber latex may cause allergic reactions. In the 

USA, refer to FDA Medical Alert MDA91-1.
•	 For illustration purposes only, transducer may be shown without a transducer cover. Always 

place a cover over transducer to protect patients and users from cross-contamination.
•	 Use only water-soluble agents or gels. Petroleum or mineral oil based materials may 

harm cover.
•	 Disposable components are packaged sterile and are single-use only. Do not use if 

integrity of packaging is violated or if expiration date has passed.

I.	Covering the Transducer
1.	 Place an appropriate amount of gel inside cover and/or on transducer face. Poor 

imaging may result if no gel is used.
2.	 Insert transducer into cover making sure to use proper sterile technique. Pull 

cover tightly over transducer face to remove wrinkles and air bubbles, taking 
care to avoid puncturing cover.

3.	 Secure cover with enclosed bands.
4.	 Inspect cover to ensure there are no holes or tears.

II. Using Scanning Kit
1.	 Fill syringe with water and connect extension tube to syringe.
2.	 Press plunger down until all air has been released from tube.
3.	 Attach tube to transducer fill port.
4.	 Inject water into cover through transducer. Remove air bubbles.

III. Disposal
•	 Dispose of single-use components as infectious waste.
•	 Users of this product have an obligation and responsibility to provide the highest degree 

of infection control to patients, co-workers and themselves. To avoid cross-contamination, 
follow infection control policies established by your facility.

•	 See your system’s manual for reprocessing transducer between use.

WARNING

INTENDED 
USE

WARNING
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DanskTransrektalt scanningssæt

•	 Denne enhed er et værktøj til læger til udførsel af nåle/instrument styrede 
procedurer med en diagnostisk ultralydstransducer til endocaviteter.

•	 I USA begrænser forbundslovene salg eller anvendelse af apparatet udelukkende til at 
måtte ske gennem en læge eller som foreskrevet af samme.

•	 Inden brug skal du være trænet i anvendelsen af ultrasonografi. Vejledning i brugen af 
din transducer findes i din systemmanual.

•	 Transducerovertræk der indeholder naturligt latex kan forårsage allergiske reaktioner. 
I USA henvises til FDA Medical Alert MDA91-1.

•	 Til illustrative formål vises transduceren måske uden et overtræk. Påsæt altid et overtræk 
på transduceren for at beskytte patienter og brugere mod krydskontaminering.

•	 Benyt kun vandopløselige midler og gel. Materialer der er baseret på petroleum eller 
mineraloile, kan beskadige overtrækket.

•	 Komponenterne er pakket sterilt og er udelukkende beregnet til engangsbrug. Må ikke benyttes, 
hvis der er tvivl om emballagens integritet eller hvis holdbarhedsdatoen er overskredet. 

I.	Påsættelse af overtræk på transduceren
1.	 Påfør en passende mængde gel på indersiden af overtrækket og/eller overfladen 

på transduceren. Ringe billedkvalitet kan være resultatet af manglende gel.
2.	 Indsæt transduceren i overtrækket ved anvendelse af den korrekte sterile teknik. 

Træk overtrækket stramt over transduceren, så rynker og luftbobler fjernes uden 
at overtrækket punkterer.

3.	 Overtrækket fastgøres med de vedlagte bånd. 
4.	 Efterse overtrækket for at sikre, at der ikke er huller eller rifter.

II. Anvendelse af scanning-sættet
1.	 Fyld sprøjten med vand og sæt forlængerslangen på sprøjten.
2.	 Tryk stemplet mod bunden, indtil al luft er kommet ud af slangen.
3.	 Sæt slangen på påfyldningsporten på transduceren.
4.	 Indsprøjt vand i overtrækket gennem transduceren. Fjern luftbobler.

III. Bortskaffelse
•	 Komponenter til engangsbrug bortskaffes som smittefarligt affald.
•	 Brugere af dette produkt har pligt til og ansvar for at yde den højest mulige grad 

af infektionskontrol over for patienter, medarbejdere og sig selv. For at undgå 
krydskontamination skal hospitalets retningslinier for infektionskontrol følges nøje.

•	 Læs systemets manual mht. reprocessing af transducer mellem hver anvendelse.

ADVARSEL

ANVENDELSES FORMÅL

ADVARSEL
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NederlandsTransrectale scankit

•	 Dit apparaat biedt artsen een instrument voor het uitvoeren van 
naald-/instrumentgeleide procedures met behulp van de diagnostische 
ultrasoongeluidstransducer voor lichaamsholtes.

•	 In de VS beperkt de federale wet dit apparaat tot verkoop of gebruik door of in opdracht 
van een arts. 

•	 Voor gebruik, moet u worden geschoold in ultrasonografie. Voor instructies over het 
gebruik van uw transducer, zie uw systeemhandleiding. 

•	 Transducerhoezen die natuurlijk rubber latex bevatten, kunnen allergische reacties 
veroorzaken. In de VS, zie FDA Medical Alert MDA91-1.

•	 Alleen voor illustratiedoeleinden kan de transducer worden getoond zonder een 
transducerhoes. Plaats altijd een hoes over de transducer om patiënten en gebruikers 
tegen kruiscontaminatie te beschermen. 

•	 Gebruik alleen in water oplosbare middelen of gels. Petroleum of op minerale olie 
gebaseerde materialen kunnen de hoes beschadigen.

•	 Wegwerpcomponenten zijn steriel verpakt en zijn alleen voor eenmalig gebruik. Niet 
gebruiken indien de integriteit van verpakking is beschadigd of indien de vervaldatum 
is gepasseerd. 

I.	Afdekken van de transducer
1.	 Plaats een passende hoeveelheid gel binnenin de hoes en/of op het 

transduceroppervlak. Slechte beelden kunnen het resultaat zijn, indien geen gel 
wordt gebruikt. 

2.	 Zet de transducer in de hoes en overtuig u ervan dat u de juiste steriele techniek 
gebruikt. Trek de hoes stevig over het transduceroppervlak om kreukels en 
luchtbellen te verwijderen, waarbij u ervoor moet zorgen dat de hoes niet 
doorgeprikt wordt. 

3.	 Zet de hoes vast met de meegeleverde banden. 
4.	 Inspecteer de hoes om te verzekeren dat er geen gaten of scheuren zijn. 

II. Gebruik van de Scannerkit gebruiken 
1.	 Vul spuit met water en verbind verlengbuisje met spuit.
2.	 Druk plunjer in tot alle lucht uit het buisje ontsnapt is.
3.	 Bevestig buisje aan vulpoort transducer.
4.	 Injecteer water in bedekking door transducer. Verwijder luchtbellen.

III.  Afvoer

•	 Verwijder componenten voor eenmalig gebruik als infectie-afval. 
•	 De gebruikers van dit product hebben een verplichting en een verantwoordelijkheid 

om de hoogste graad van infectiecontrole voor patiënten, medewerkers en zichzelf te 
bieden. Om kruiscontaminatie te voorkomen, dient u de infectiecontrolepolicies, zoals 
deze zijn opgezet door uw instituut, op te volgen.

•	 Zie uw systeemhandleiding voor het recycleren van de transducer tussen de 
gebruiksperiodes.

WAARSCHUWING

BEOOGD GEBRUIK

WAARSCHUWING
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SuomiTransrektaalinen skannaussarja

•	 Lääkärit käyttävät tätä laitetta apuna suorittaessaan neulalla/instrumentilla ohjattuja 
toimenpiteitä diagnostista ontelonsisäistä ultraäänianturia käytettäessä.

•	 Liittovaltion (USA) lait sallivat laitteen myynnin ainoastaan lääkärille tai lääkärin 
määräyksestä.

•	 Ennen laitteen käyttöä on varmistettava, että käyttäjä on käynyt kaikukuvaukseen liittyvän 
koulutuksen. Katso ohjeet ultraäänianturin käyttöön järjestelmän käyttöohjeista.

•	 Ultraäänianturien suojukset, jotka sisältävät luonnonkumilateksia saattavat aiheuttaa 
allergisen reaktion. Yhdysvalloissa ks.FDA Medical Alert MDA91-1.

•	 Ultraäänianturia voidaan käyttää ilman suojusta ainoastaan havainnollistamistarkoituksessa. 
Potilaiden ja käyttäjien suojaamiseksi ristitartunnalta, on ultraäänianturin päällä aina 
pidettävä suojusta. 

•	 Käytä ainoastaan vesiliukoisia aineita tai geelejä. Öljy- tai mineraaliöljypohjaiset 
materiaalit voivat vahingoittaa suojusta.

•	 Hävitettävät osat on pakattu steriileinä ja tarkoitettu ainoastaan kertakäyttöön. Älä 
käytä, jos pakkaus ei ole ehjä tai jos viimeinen käyttöpäivämäärä on ohitettu.

I.	Ultraäänianturin suojaaminen
1.	 Laita suojuksen sisälle ja/tai ultraäänianturin päälle sopiva määrä geeliä. Jos geeliä 

ei käytetä, kuvasta voi tulla huonolaatuinen.
2.	 Aseta ultraäänianturi suojuksen sisään varmistaen, että käytetään asianmukaista 

steriiliä menetelmää. Vedä suojus tiukasti anturin päälle poistaaksesi rypyt ja 
ilmakuplat, varoen puhkomasta suojusta.

3.	 Kiinnitä suojus mukana olevilla nauhoilla. 
4.	 Tarkista suojus varmistaaksesi, että siinä ei ole reikiä tai repeytymiä.

II. Skannaussarjan käyttö 
1.	 Täytä ruisku vedellä ja liitä jatkoletku ruiskuun.
2.	 Paina mäntää alas, kunnes kaikki ilma on poistunut letkusta.
3.	 Liitä letku ultraäänianturin täyttöaukkoon.
4.	 Ruiskuta vettä suojukseen ultraäänianturin läpi. Poista ilmakuplat.

III.  Hävittäminen
•	 Hävitä kertakäyttöiset osat tartuntajätteenä.
•	 Tämän tuotteen käyttäjä on velvoitettu varmistamaan potilaille, työntekijöille ja itselleen 

mahdollisimman hyvä infektiosuoja. Ristikontaminaation ehkäisemiseksi, noudata 
laitoksesi infektiontorjuntakäytäntöjä.

•	 Katso järjestelmän käyttöoppaasta ohjeet ultraäänianturin uudelleenkäsittelyyn 
käyttökertojen välissä.

VAROITUS

KÄYTTÖ TARKOITUS

VAROITUS



9

FrançaisKit de scanner transrectal

•	 Ce dispositif offre aux médecins un outil leur permettant de réaliser des 
procédures guidées par aiguille/instrument, avec l’utilisation du transducteur de 
cavités internes à ultrasons de diagnostic.

•	 Aux États-Unis, la réglementation fédérale restreint la vente ou l’utilisation de ce dispositif 
à un médecin ou sur l’ordonnance de celui-ci.

•	 Avant utilisation, suivre une formation sur l’ultrasonographie. Pour des instructions 
relatives à l’utilisation du transducteur, voir le mode d’emploi de l’appareil.

•	 Les enveloppes de transducteurs en latex naturel peuvent provoquer des réactions 
allergiques. Aux États-Unis, se reporter à la Medical Alert MDA91-1 de la FDA.

•	 Le transducteur est montré sans enveloppe uniquement pour l’illustration. Toujours placer 
l’enveloppe sur le transducteur pour protéger les patients et les utilisateurs de toute 
contamination croisée.

•	 Uniquement utiliser des agents ou gels solubles dans l’eau. Les matériaux à base de 
pétrole ou d’huile minérale peuvent endommager l’enveloppe.

•	 Les éléments jetables sont emballés stérilement et destinés à un usage unique 
exclusivement. Ne pas utiliser si l’intégrité de l’emballage a été compromise ou si la 
date de péremption est dépassée.

I.	Enveloppement du transducteur
1.	 Placer une quantité appropriée de gel à l’intérieur de l’enveloppe et/ou sur la 

façade du transducteur. L’absence de gel peut produire une image de mauvaise 
qualité.

2.	 Insérer le transducteur dans l’enveloppe en veillant à utiliser une technique stérile 
adaptée. Doucement tirer l’enveloppe sur la façade du transducteur pour retirer 
les plis et les bulles d’air, en prenant soin d’éviter de la percer.

3.	 Fixer l’enveloppe avec les bandes jointes. 
4.	 Inspecter l’enveloppe pour s’assurer qu’elle ne comporte aucune perforation 

ou déchirure.

II. Utilisation du kit de scanner
1.	 Remplissez la seringue avec de l’eau et branchez le tuyau d’extension à la 

seringue. 
2.	 Appuyez sur le plongeur jusqu’à ce que tout l’air soit sorti du tuyau.
3.	 Fixez le tuyau à l’orifice de remplissage du transducteur.
4.	 Injectez l’eau dans le couvercle par le transducteur. Retirez les bulles d’air.

III.  Mise au rebut

•	 Mettre au rebut les composants à usage unique comme déchets infectieux.
•	 Les utilisateurs de ce produit ont l’obligation et la responsabilité de fournir le plus haut 

niveau de contrôle des infections aux patients, au personnel et à eux-mêmes. Pour 
éviter toute contamination croisée, suivre les principes de contrôle des infections.

•	  Consulter le manuel du système pour plus d’informations sur le retraitement du 
transducteur entre chaque utilisation.

AVERTISSEMENT

APPLICATION

AVERTISSEMENT
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DeutschTransrektales Scan-Set

•	 Dieses Gerät bietet behandelnden Ärzten ein Instrument zur Durchführung von 
Verfahren mit Nadeln und Instrumenten anhand des diagnostischen Ultraschall-
Messkopfes für Körperhöhlen. 

•	 Nach US-amerikanischem Recht darf das Gerät nur von einem Arzt oder in dessen 
Auftrag erworben werden.

•	 Vor Gebrauch müssen Sie in Ultrasonographie geschult werden. Anweisungen zur 
Benutzung des Transducers entnehmen Sie bitte Ihrem Systemhandbuch.

•	 Meßkopf-Abdeckungen, die Latex aus Naturkautschuk enthalten, könnten allergische 
Reaktionen verursachen. In den USA siehe FDA Medical Alert MDA91-1.

•	 Zur Illustration könnte der Meßkopf ohne Abdeckung abgebildet sein. Der Meßkopf 
muss immer abgedeckt werden, um Patienten und Bediener vor Kreuzkontamination zu 
Schützen.

•	 Nur wasserlösliche Mittel oder Gele verwenden. Materialien auf Petrol- oder 
Mineralölbasis können der Abdeckung schaden.

•	 Die Einwegteile sind steril verpackt und nur für den einmaligen Gebrauch bestimmt. Nicht 
verwenden, wenn die Verpackung beschädigt oder das Haltbarkeitsdatum abgelaufen ist.

I.	Bedeckung des Messkopfes
1.	 Eine ausreichende Menge Gel auf die Innenseite der Abdeckung und/oder auf die 

Vorderseite des Wandlers geben. Wenn kein Gel verwendet wird, könnte eine 
schlechte Bildgebung die Folge sein.

2.	 Den Wandler mit der ordnungsgemäßen sterilen Technik in die Abdeckung setzen. 
Die Abdeckung fest über die Vorderseite des Transducers ziehen, um Falten und 
Luftbläschen zu entfernen. Die Abdeckung darf dabei nicht punktiert werden.

3.	 Die Abdeckung mit den mitgelieferten Gummibändern sichern. 
4.	 Die Abdeckung auf Löcher oder Risse hin untersuchen.

II. Scan-Set verwenden
1.	 Spritze mit Wasser füllen und Verlängerungsschlauch an Spritze anschließen.
2.	 Kolben nach unten drücken, bis die gesamte Luft aus dem Schlauch entwichen ist.
3.	 Schlauch an den Messkopfeinlass anschließen.
4.	 Wasser in die Hülle durch den Messkopf injizieren. Luftblasen vermeiden.

III.  Entsorgung

•	 Die Einwegteile müssen als infektiöser Abfall entsorgt werden.
•	 Die Benutzer dieses Produkts sind verpflichtet, für die Patienten, Mitarbeiter und 

sich selbst den höchsten Grad des Infektionsschutzes zu gewährleisten. Um eine 
Kreuzkontamination zu vermeiden, die in Ihrer Organisation vorgeschriebene 
Infektionsschutzverfahren strengstens einhalten.

•	 Hinweise zur Bearbeitung des Transducers zwischen den Anwendungen entnehmen Sie 
bitte Ihrem Systemhandbuch.

WARNHINWEIS

GEBRAUCHSZWECK

WARNHINWEIS
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Κιτ Διορθικής Σάρωσης Ελληνικά

•	 Η συσκευή αυτή παρέχει στους ιατρούς ένα εργαλείο για τη διεξαγωγή 
επεμβάσεων με καθοδηγούμενη βελόνα και με τη χρήση διαγνωστικών 
μορφοτροπέων υπερήχων.

•	 Η ομοσπονδιακή νομοθεσία των Η.Π.Α. περιορίζει την πώληση ή τη χρήση 
της συσκευής αυτής μόνον από ιατρό ή κατόπιν εντολής ιατρού.

•	 Πριν από τη χρήση, θα πρέπει να έχετε εκπαιδευτεί στην υπερηχογραφία. 
Για οδηγίες σχετικά με τη χρήση του μορφοτροπέα σας, ανατρέξτε στο 
εγχειρίδιο του συστήματός σας.

•	 Τα καλύμματα μορφοτροπέα που περιέχουν φυσικό λάτεξ μπορεί να 
προκαλέσουν αλλεργικές αντιδράσεις. Στις ΗΠΑ, ανατρέξτε στο FDA 
Medical Alert MDA91-1.

•	 Για λόγους απεικόνισης μόνο, ο μορφοτροπέας μπορεί να απεικονίζεται χωρίς 
το κάλυμμα μορφοτροπέα. Φροντίστε να τοποθετείτε πάντα το κάλυμμα στο 
μορφοτροπέα, για να αποφύγετε τη διασταυρούμενη μόλυνση των ασθενών 
και των χρηστών της συσκευής.

•	 Χρησιμοποιείτε μόνο υδατοδιαλυτές ουσίες ή τζελ. Οι ουσίες με βάση 
πετρελαίου ή ορυκτέλαιων μπορεί να προκαλέσουν βλάβες στο κάλυμμα.

•	 Τα στοιχεία μίας χρήσης διατίθενται σε αποστειρωμένες συσκευασίες και 
προορίζονται για μία μόνο χρήση. Μην τα χρησιμοποιείτε εάν η συσκευασία 
τους έχει παραβιαστεί ή εάν έχει υπερβεί την ημερομηνία λήξης της.

I.	Κάλυψη του Μορφοτροπέα
1.	Τοποθετήστε την κατάλληλη ποσότητα τζελ μέσα στο κάλυμμα ή/ και στην 

πρόσοψη του μορφοτροπέα. Αν δεν χρησιμοποιήσετε τζελ, η εικόνιση 
ενδέχεται να είναι χαμηλής ποιότητας.

2.	Εισάγετε το μορφοτροπέα στο κάλυμμα, εξασφαλίζοντας ότι κάνετε 
χρήση της κατάλληλης στείρας τεχνικής. Εφαρμόστε το κάλυμμα σφιχτά 
στην πρόσοψη του μορφοτροπέα για να εξαλείψετε τις πτυχώσεις και τις 
φυσαλίδες αέρος, προσέχοντας να μην τρυπήσετε το κάλυμμα.

3.	Ασφαλίστε το κάλυμμα με τις ταινίες που παρέχονται. 
4.	Επιθεωρήστε το κάλυμμα, για να βεβαιωθείτε ότι δεν υπάρχουν οπές ή 

σκισίματα.

III. Χρήση του κιτ σάρωσης
1.	Γεμίστε τη σύριγγα με νερό και συνδέστε το σωλήνα προέκτασης στη 

σύριγγα.
2.	Πιέστε το έμβολο προς τα κάτω μέχρι να ελευθερωθεί όλος ο αέρας από 

το σωλήνα.
3.	Συνδέστε το σωλήνα στην οπή πλήρωσης του μορφοτροπέα.
4.	Εγχύστε νερό στο κάλυμμα μέσω του μορφοτροπέα. Απομακρύνετε τις 

φυσαλίδες.

V.	 Διάθεση
•	 Διαθέστε τα στοιχεία μίας χρήσης ως μολυσματικά απόβλητα.
•	 Οι χρήστες του προϊόντος αυτού έχουν υποχρέωση και ευθύνη να 
παρέχουν τον υψηλότερο εφικτό βαθμό ελέγχου μολύνσεων για τους 
ασθενείς, τους συναδέλφους τους και τους ίδιους. Για να αποφεύγετε τη 
διασταυρούμενη μόλυνση, ακολουθείτε τις πολιτικές που ακολουθεί γενικά 
ο χώρος εργασίας σας.

•	 Δείτε το εγχειρίδιο του συστήματός σας για την επανεπεξεργασία του 
μορφοτροπέα μεταξύ των χρήσεων.

ΠΡΟΣΟΧΗ

ΠΡΟΟΡΙΖΟΜΕΝΗ ΧΡΗΣΗ

ΠΡΟΣΟΧΗ
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ItalianoKit di scansione transrettale

•	 Questo dispositivo fornisce al medico uno strumento per l’esecuzione delle 
procedure guidate ago/strumento con l’utilizzo del trasduttore endocavitario 
diagnostico ad ultrasuoni.

•	 Negli Stati Uniti, la legge federale limita la vendita o l’uso del presente dispositivo ai 
soli medici o dietro prescrizione medica.

•	 L’operatore addetto all’uso deve essere in possesso di formazione specifica in 
ultrasonologia. Per le istruzioni relative all’utilizzo del trasduttore, consultare il manuale 
del proprio sistema.

•	 Le guaine per trasduttori che contengono lattice di gomma naturale possono causare 
reazioni allergiche. Negli USA, fare riferimento al FDA Medical Alert MDA91-1.

•	 È possibile che, unicamente a scopo illustrativo, il trasduttore venga mostrato senza guaina. 
Coprire sempre il trasduttore con la guaina in modo da proteggere pazienti e utenti da 
contaminazione crociata.

•	 Utilizzare unicamente agenti o gel idrosolubili. Materiali derivati dal petrolio o a base 
di olio minerale possono danneggiare la guaina.

•	 I componenti usa e getta vengono confezionati sterili e sono esclusivamente monouso. 
Non utilizzare se l’integrità della confezione è stata compromessa o se la data di 
scadenza è stata superata.

I.	Rivestimento del trasduttore
1.	 Collocare una quantità appropriata di gel all’interno della guaina e/o sulla 

superficie del trasduttore. Se non si utilizza il gel, possono risultare immagini di 
scarsa qualità.

2.	 Inserire il trasduttore nella guaina seguendo la tecnica sterile appropriata. Stendere 
bene la guaina sulla superficie del trasduttore, rimuovendo pieghe e bolle d’aria 
e evitando accuratamente di forarla.

3.	 Fissare la guaina con le strisce incluse. 
4.	 Verificare che la guaina sia priva di fori o lacerazioni.

II. Utilizzo di un kit di scansione 
1.	 Riempire la siringa con acqua e collegare il tubo di prolunga alla siringa.
2.	 Premere lo stantuffo verso il basso fino a rilasciare tutta l’aria dal tubo.
3.	 Fissare il tubo alla porta di riempimento del trasduttore.
4.	 Iniettare acqua nel coperchio attraverso il trasduttore. Rimuovere le bolle d’aria

III. Smaltimento

•	 Smaltire i componenti usa e getta come rifiuti infettivi.
•	 Gli utilizzatori di questo prodotto hanno l’obbligo e la responsabilità di provvedere nel 

miglior modo possibile al controllo delle infezioni per proteggere se stessi, i pazienti e 
i collaboratori. Per evitare possibili contaminazioni crociate, seguire le linee guida per il 
controllo delle infezioni stabilite dalla propria struttura.

•	 Consultare il manuale del sistema per la rigenerazione del trasduttore tra un uso e 
l’altro.

AVVERTENZA

DESTINAZIONE D’USO

AVVERTENZA
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経直腸的スキャナ読み取りキット 日本語

•	 この装置は、医師が診断用超音波腔内トランデューサを使用して針/
機器誘導式の手術を行うための器具です。

•	 米国連邦法により、本製品の販売または使用は、医師または医師の
指示による場合に制限されています。
•	 使用の前に、超音波検査法の訓練を受ける必要があります。お手元
のトランスデューサの使用方法については、その装置のマニュアル
をご覧ください。
•	 天然ゴムラテックスを含有するトランスデューサカバーはアレルギー
反応を起こすことがあります。米国では、FDA Medical Alert MDA91-1
をごらんください。
•	 説明のために、トランスデューサはカバーなしで示す場合がありま
す。実際の場合は常に患者や使用者を二次感染から守るため、機器
にカバーをつけてください。
•	 水溶性造影剤またはジェル以外は使用しないでください。石油また
は鉱物油ベースの物質はカバーを痛めるおそれがあります。
•	 ディスポーザブル部品は滅菌包装されていますので、再使用しない
でください。包装が破損・不完全な場合、または使用期限を過ぎてい
る場合は、使用しないでください。

I. トランデューサをカバーする
1.	カバー内部またはトランスデューサ表面上に適量のジェルをつけま
す。ジェルを使用しないと造影効果が悪化します。

2.	適 切 な 無 菌 技 術を確 実 に 使 用して、トランスデュー
サをカバーに挿入します。トランスデューサ表面にカ
バーをかぶせて、強く引っ張り、しわや気泡がないよ
うにします。この際、カバーを穿孔しないよう注意し	
ます。

3.	同封のバンドでカバーを固定しします。
4.	カバーを点検して穴や破れがないか確認します。

II.スキャナ読み取りキットを使用する
1.	シリンジを水で満たし、拡張チューブをシリンジに接続します。
2.	空気がチューブから抜けるまでプランジャを下に押します。
3.	振動子の補填ポートへチューブを取り付けます。
4.	振動子からカバーに水を投入します。気泡を除去して下さい。

III. 廃棄
•	 使い捨て部品は感染性廃棄物として廃棄してください。
•	 この製品のユーザーは、患者、同僚と自身に対する最高レベルの感
染管理を行う義務と責任があります。二次感染を防ぐために、各施
設が定める感染コントロールの規定に従がいます。

•	 トランスデューサを使用後、次に使用するまでの再処理については、
お使いのシステムのマニュアルをご参照ください。

警告

用途

警告



14

NorskTransrektalt skannesett

•	 Dette apparatet gir leger et verktøy for å utføre nåle-/instrumentstyrte 
operasjoner ved bruk av den diagnostiske ultralyd endokavitets transduceren.

•	 I USA begrenser amerikansk lov apparatet til salg eller bruk av eller etter en leges 
ordre.

•	 Før bruk skal du være opplært i gjennomføring av ultralydundersøkelser. e 
bruksanvisningen for ultralydsystemet for å finne anvisninger for hvordan transduceren 
brukes.

•	 Transducerkapper som inneholder naturlig gummilateks kan forårsake allergiske 
reaksjoner. I USA, se FDA Medical Alert MDA91-1.

•	 Transduceren kan være avbildet uten transducerkappe (kun som en illustrasjon). 
Plassér alltid en kappe over transduceren for å beskytte pasienter og brukere mot 
krysskontaminasjon.

•	 Bruk bare vannløselige midler eller geler. Materialer som er basert på petroleum eller 
mineralolje kan være til skade for kappen.

•	 Engangskomponenter er pakket sterilt og skal bare brukes en gang. Skal ikke brukes 
hvis innpakningen er brutt eller de er gått ut på dato.

I.	Overdekking av transduceren
1.	 Legg en passe mengde med gel inne i kappen og/eller på transduceroverflaten. 

Hvis det ikke brukes gel kan dette føre til dårlig avbildning.
2.	 Sett transduceren inn i kappen og pass på at det benyttes aseptisk teknikk. Trekk 

kappen stramt over transducerhodet slik at folder og luftbobler blir borte samtidig 
som man unngår at det går hull i kappen.

3.	 Kappen festes godt med de medfølgende stroppene. 
4.	 Kappen inspiseres for å sikre at det ikke er hull eller rifter.

II. Bruk av scannersett
1.	 Fyll sprøyten med vann og koble forlengelsesrøret til sprøyten. 
2.	 Trykk stemplet ned til all luft er ute av røret. 
3.	 Fest røret til transduserens fylleport.
4.	 Injiser vann inn i dekslet gjennom transduseren  Fjern luftbobler. 

III.  Avhending
•	 Deponer engangsbruk-komponenter som smittefarlig avfall.
•	 Brukere av dette produktet er forpliktet til og har et ansvar for å gi pasienter, medarbeidere 

og seg selv best mulig infeksjonsbeskyttelse. For å unngå krysskontaminering skal 
etablerte tiltak for infeksjonskontroll på institusjonen følges.

•	 Se Håndboken for system for å se hvordan transduceren skal håndtak mellom hver 
gangs bruk.

ADVARSEL

TILSIKTET BRUK

ADVARSEL
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PortuguêsKit de Exame Transrectal

•	 Este dispositivo fornece aos médicos uma ferramenta para efectuar procedimentos 
guiados por agulhas/instrumentos com a utilização do transdutor de endocavidade 
de ultra-sons de diagnóstico.

•	 A lei federal dos EUA limita este dispositivo a venda por ou com a autorização de um 
médico.

•	 Antes da utilização, deve obter a formação em ultra-sonografia. Para obter instruções 
sobre a utilização do transdutor, consulte o manual do sistema.

•	 As coberturas do transdutor contêm látex de borracha natural que podem causar 
reacções alérgicas. Nos EUA, consultar o alerta médico da FDA MDA91-1.

•	 Apenas para efeitos de ilustração, o dispositivo pode ser mostrado sem cobertura. Colocar 
sempre a cobertura sobre o dispositivo para proteger os pacientes e utilizadores de 
contaminação cruzada.

•	 Utilizar apenas agentes ou gel hidrossolúveis. Materiais à base de petróleo ou óleo 
mineral podem danificar a cobertura.

•	 Os componentes descartáveis são embalados esterilizados e são apenas para uma 
única utilização. Não utilizar se a integridade da embalagem tiver sido violada ou se 
a data de validade tiver sido ultrapassada.

I.	Cobrir o Transdutor
1.	 Colocar uma quantidade adequada de gel no interior da cobertura e/ou na face 

do transdutor Se não for usado gel, pode dar origem a uma fraca qualidade de 
imagem.

2.	 Inserir o transdutor na cobertura assegurando que utiliza a técnica estéril 
adequada. Empurre firmemente a cobertura sobre o transdutor para remover 
rugas e bolhas de ar, tendo o cuidado de evitar furar a cobertura.

3.	 Prender a cobertura com as bandas fornecidas. 
4.	 Inspeccionar a cobertura para assegurar que não há furos ou rasgões.

II. Utilização do Kit de Exame
1.	 Encha o seringa com água e ligue o tubo de extensão à seringa.
2.	 Pressione o êmbolo para baixo até o ar ser libertado do tubo.
3.	 Encaixe o tubo a uma porta de enchimento do transdutor.
4.	 Injecte água para dentro da cobertura através do transdutor. Remova as 	
	 bolhas de ar.

III. Eliminação
•	 A eliminação de componentes de uma única utilização deve ser efectuada como lixo 

contaminado.
•	 Os utilizadores deste produto têm a obrigação e responsabilidade de fornecer o mais 

alto nível de controlo de infecção aos pacientes, colegas e a si próprios. Para evitar 
contaminações cruzadas, seguir as políticas de controlo de infecções estabelecidas pela 
instituição em que se encontra.

•	 Consultar o manual do sistema sobre reprocessamento do transdutor entre 
utilizações.

AVISO

UTILIZAÇÃO PREVISTA

AVISO
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经直肠扫描套件 简体中文
•	医生可以用超声波腔内诊断探头，用本器械进行针导/器械导
引手术。

•	美国联邦法律规定：本器械只能由医生销售、使用或订购。
•	使用之前，您必须接受超声波检查培训。如需了解探头使用说
明，请参阅系统手册。

•	含天然乳胶的探头护套可能导致过敏反应。美国用户请参阅FDA 
Medical Alert MDA91-1。

•	为便于说明问题，图中的探头可能没有配备探头护套。记得始
终给探头套上护套，使患者和使用者免于交叉感染。

•	只使用水溶性助剂或凝胶。石油性物质或矿物油性物质可能损
害护套。

•	一次性部件均为无菌包装，只能使用一次。如果包装受损或超
过有效期，请勿使用。

I.	套住探头
1.	在护套内部和/或探头表面涂上适量凝胶。不用凝胶可能影响成
像效果。

2.	将探头插入护套，请确保使用正确的消毒方法。拉紧护套，使
其紧贴在探头表面，使护套不起皱褶，也不留气泡，注意不要
刺穿护套。

3.	用随附的带子固定护套。
4.	检查护套，确保没有小孔或破损。

II.使用扫描工具箱
1.	  在注射器中加满水，将延长管与注射器连接。
2.  按下活塞，直至所有空气从延长管中排出。
3.	  将延长管安装在传感器加注端口上。
4.	  通过传感器向盖子中注水。清除气泡。

III. 一次性
•	将一次性部件当作受污染废物处理。
•	本产品的用户有义务和责任采取最严格的感染控制措施，避免
患者、同事和本人受感染。为避免交叉感染，请遵守贵公司制
定的感染控制政策。

•	请参阅系统手册，了解如何再次处理使用过的探头。

警告

设计用途

警告
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EspañolEquipo de tomografía transrectal

•	 Este dispositivo brinda a los médicos una herramienta para realizar 
procedimientos guiados por agujas/instrumentos con el uso del transductor 
diagnóstico ultrasónico de endocavid.

•	 En EE.UU., la legislación federal restringe la venta o uso de este dispositivo a médicos 
o bajo prescripción médica..

•	 Antes de usarlo, debe tener conocimientos de ultrasonografía. Para leer las instrucciones 
de uso de su transductor, consulte su manual del sistema.

•	 Las cubiertas del transductor con látex natural pueden provocar reacciones alérgicas. 
En EE.UU., consulte la Alerta médica FDA MDA91-1.

•	 El transductor puede mostrarse sin cubierta sólo con fines ilustrativos. Coloque siempre 
una cubierta sobre el transductor para proteger a los pacientes y los usuarios de la 
contaminación cruzada.

•	 Use exclusivamente agentes o geles solubles en agua. Los materiales con petróleo o 
aceite mineral podrían dañar la cubierta.

•	 Los componentes desechables están en envases esterilizados y son para usar una sola 
vez. No utilizar si se ha vulnerado la integridad del envase o si ha vencido la fecha de 
caducidad.

I.	Cubrir el transductor
1.	 Aplique la cantidad adecuada de gel dentro de la cubierta y/o en la cara del 

transductor. Si no se usa gel se puede producir una mala digitalización de 
imágenes.

2.	 Inserte el transductor en la cubierta asegurándose de usar técnicas de 
esterilización adecuadas. Tire de la cubierta sobre la cara del transductor 
para eliminar las arrugas y burbujas de aire y con cuidado para no pinchar la 
cubierta.

3.	 Fije la funda rodeándola con bandas. 
4.	 Revise la funda para asegurarse de que no tiene agujeros o roturas.

II. Uso del kit de exploración
1.	 Llene la jeringa con agua y conecte el tubo de extensión a la jeringa.
2.	 Presione hacia abajo el émbolo hasta que no quede aire en el tubo.
3.	 Acople el tubo al puerto de llenado del transductor.
4.	 Inyecte agua en la cubierta a través del transductor. Extraiga las burbujas de aire.

III.  Desechado

•	 Deseche los componentes que se usan una sola vez como desechos infecciosos.
•	 Los usuarios de este producto tienen la obligación y la responsabilidad de proveer el 

más alto nivel de control de infección a los pacientes, los colegas y a ellos mismos. Para 
evitar la contaminación cruzada, siga las políticas de control de infección establecidas 
por su institución.

•	 Consulte el manual de su sistema para reprocesar el transductor entre usos.

ADVERTENCIA

USO INDICADO

ADVERTENCIA
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SvenskaTransrektal skanningssats

•	 Den här enheten ger läkare ett verktyg för att utföra nål-/instrumentstyrda procedurer 
med användning av den diagnostiska ultraljudskavitetstransduktorn.

•	 USA begränsar federala lagar enheten till försäljning eller användning av eller på 
beställning av läkare.

•	 Före användning måste du utbildas i ultrasonografi. Anvisningar om användning av er 
transduktor finns i systemets handbok.

•	 Transduktorskydd innehållande naturligt latexgummi kan orsaka allergiska reaktioner. 
I USA, se FDA Medical Alert MDA91-1.

•	 Transduktorn får endast visas utan omslag i illustrationssyften. Placera alltid ett skydd 
över apparaten för att skydda patienter och användare från korskontaminering.

•	 Använd enbart vattenlösliga medel eller gel. Petroleum- eller mineraloljebaserade material 
kan skada skyddet.

•	 De komponenter som kan slängas är sterilt förpackade och endast avsedda för engångsbruk. 
Använd inte om förpackningen är bruten eller om utgångsdatum har passerats.

I.	Skydda transduktorn
1.	 Placera en lämplig mängd gel inuti skyddet och/eller på transduktorns framsida. 

Om ingen gel används kan det resultera i dålig bildbehandling.
2.	 För in transduktorn i hylsan och se till att använda korrekt steril teknik. Dra tätt 

över skyddet på transduktorns framsida för att ta bort veck och luftbubblor. Var 
försiktig så att skyddet inte punkteras.

3.	 Sätt fast skyddet med de medföljande banden. 
4.	 Undersök skyddet för att kontrollera att det inte finns några hål eller revor.

II. Använda skanningssats
1.	 Fyll sprutan med vatten och anslut förlängningstuben till sprutan.
2.	 Tryck ner kolven tills all luft trängt ut ur tuben.
3.	 Anslut tuben till transducerns påfyllningsport.
4.	 Injicera vatten in i locket genom transducern. Avlägsna luftbubblor.

III.  Bortskaffande
•	 Avyttra engångskomponenter som infektiöst avfall.
•	 Användare av den här produkten har skyldighet och ansvar att tillhandahålla den högsta 

graden av infektionskontroll för patienter, medarbetare och sig själva. Följ facilitetens 
bestämmelser för infektionskontroll för att undvika korskontaminering.

•	 Information om återställning av transduktorn mellan användningstillfällen finns i 
handboken till systemet.

VARNING!

AVSEDD ANVÄNDNING

VARNING!
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